Public Document Pack

-
lfg§ Agenda

Coventry City Council

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 21 August, 2025

Place

Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House

Public Business

=

Apologies and Substitutions
Declarations of Interest
Minutes

(@) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 July, 2025
(Pages 3 - 8)

(b) Matters Arising

One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report (April 2024 - March 2025)
(Pages 9 - 100)

Report of the Director of Planning and Performance

Scrutiny Annual Report to Council 2024-2025 (Pages 101 - 112)

Briefing Note of the Director of Law and Governance

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter
2024-25 (Pages 113 - 116)

Briefing Note of the Director of Law and Governance

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding
Issues 2025/2026 (Pages 117 - 122)

Report of the Director of Law and Governance

Any Other Items of Public Business

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Page 1



Private Business

Nil

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry
Wednesday, 13 August 2025

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lara
Knight, Governance Services E-mail: Lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors M Ali, A Jobbar, L Kelly, J Lepoidevin, G Lloyd (Chair),
J McNicholas (Deputy Chair), C Miks, G Ridley and R Singh

By invitation: Councillors G Duggins, E M Reeves

Public Access

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings

Lara Knight, Governance Services
E-mail: Lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Page 2


https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings

Agenda Iltem 3a

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 2.00 pm on
Thursday, 3 July 2025

Present:

Members: Councillor G Lloyd (Chair)
Councillor M Ali
Councillor S Jobbar (Substitute for Councillor A Jobbar)
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor R Lakha (Substitute for Councillor R Singh)
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor J McNicholas (Deputy Chair)
Councillor C Miks
Councillor G Ridley

Other Members: Councillor S Agboola, Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing
and Communities
Councillor N Akhtar, Cabinet Member for Housing and
Communities
Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and
Equalities
Councillor G Duggins, Leader of the Council
Councillor AS Khan, Cabinet Member for Policing and
Equalities
Councillor E Reeves (by invitation)

Employees:-

Care, Health and Housing P Fahy (Director), J Crawshaw, S Hall

and Housing
Law and Governance J Adams, S Bennett, G Holmes, H Lawson
Apologies: Councillors A Jobbar and R Singh

Public Business
7. Declarations of Interest
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.
8. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June, 2025 were agreed as a true record.

There were no matters arising.

Page 3



Coventry Protocol for Addressing Adult Modern Slavery

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of the Director of Law
and Governance which indicated that the Council has a legal responsibility to
address modern slavery under the Modern Slavery Act 2015, and the Modern
Slavery: Statutory Guidance for England and Wales (under s49 of the Modern
Slavery Act 2015). Locally, the Council’s modern slavery approach is coordinated
through various subgroups within the Community Safety Partnership. Modern
slavery and exploitation are key priorities in the Coventry Community Safety
Partnership Plan 2025-2028. The Coventry Protocol for Addressing Adult Modern
Slavery (The Protocol), a copy of which was appended to the report, is the first
document to formali
[...]
 approve the report at their meeting on 8
July, 2025.

11. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues
2025/2026
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of the Director of Law
and Governance that provided information regarding the Committee’s Work
Programme and Outstanding Issues for 2025/26. The Committee noted changes

to the Work Programme in relation to the consideration of the One Coventry Plan.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee notes the Work
Programme attached as an appendix to the report.

12. Any Other Items of Public Business

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.10pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

o
L/
72

Coventry City Council Public report
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 21 August 2025
Cabinet 26 August 2025

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership - Councillor G Duggins

Director approving submission of the report:
Director of Planning and Performance

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:

One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report (April 2024 - March 2025)

Is this a key decision?

No - although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not
expected to be significant.

Executive summary:

Our One Coventry approach helps to shape the way the Council works with its partners to
improve the city and improve people’s lives. It includes the Council’s vision and priorities,
new ways of working, and core areas of activity to deliver the One Coventry Plan
objectives, key strategies, and approaches. A One Coventry approach puts the needs of
our communities at the heart of our continued vision to improve the health and wellbeing of
our residents.

For each objective within the One Coventry Plan, the One Coventry Plan Annual
Performance Report April 2024 - March 2025 appended to this report sets out the trends,
where appropriate - actions taken, and performance metrics to provide an assessment of
the progress made against previous years and to benchmark against other places. The
appendix also includes case studies to capture impacts that are less easy to measure
numerically.

One Coventry Plan 2022-2030 performance is measured against 74 metrics. 7 are unable
to be reported on this year as information is not available and 1 has not been fully

Page 9



developed and has been recorded within the ‘progress not available indicators’.

Of the 66 metrics currently available, for 5 of them we cannot say whether they have
improved or not because there isn’t a clear desirable direction of change or because we
only have data for this year. In summary, for the remaining 61 indicators, 67% (41/61) of
the directional metrics (excluding cannot say or not available) they have improved or
stayed the same.

Recommendations:

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is requested to:

1) Consider the Council’'s progress as set out in the performance report attached at
Appendix 1 to this report.

2) Identify any recommendations/comments for consideration by Cabinet at their meeting
on 26" August 2025.

3) Identify any areas for further scrutiny and assign responsibility for overseeing this
work.

4) Note the approach for the mid-year progress report.
Cabinet is requested to:

1) Consider any recommendations/comments made by Scrutiny Co-ordination
Committee

2) Approve the performance report attached at Appendix 1 to this report.

3) Consider the Council’s performance this year and identify areas that they wish to
address in further detalil

4) Note the approach for the mid-year progress report.
List of Appendices included:
Appendix 1 — One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report April 2024 - March 2025
Background papers:

None

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
Yes, 21t August 2025

Has it or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or

Page | 2
Page 10



other body?
No
Will this report go to Council?

No

Page | 3
Page 11



Report title:

One

1.
11

1.2

1.3

14

15

2.1

2.2

2.3

Page | 4

Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report April 2024-March 2025

Background

The One Coventry Plan sets out the strategic vision for the City of Coventry to 2030
and our approach to increasing the economic prosperity of both the city and region
by improving outcomes and tackling inequalities within our communities; and tackling
the causes and consequences of climate change. The current Plan, last refreshed in
2022, covers the period from 2022-2030.

It sets out three delivery priorities:
e Increasing the economic prosperity of the city and region.
e Improving outcomes and tackling inequalities within our communities.
e Tackling the causes and consequences of climate change.
And two enabling priorities:
¢ Continued financial sustainability of the Council.
e The Council's role as a partner, enabler and leader.

An annual review is a high-level report that sets out the progress made towards the
One Coventry Plan. For each objective, the appendix sets out data relevant for
comparison on a longer-term basis, the trends and comparisons using replicable and
repeatable metrics.

In October 2024 it was agreed to continue with an annual report as the primary review
report, with six-monthly updates to review progress mid-year. Mid-year reporting has
not been possible as many of the indicators are annual.

Further information including infographics, open data, maps, and a publication
schedule are available at www.coventry.gov.uk/infoandstats/

Context

The One Coventry Plan 2022-2030 is measured against 74 metrics. 7 are unable to
be reported this year as information is not available and 1 has not been fully
developed and has been recorded within the ‘progress not available’ indicators.

Of the 66 metrics currently available, for 5 of them we cannot say whether they have
improved or not because there isn’t a clear desirable direction of change or because
we only have data for this year. Amongst the remaining 61 indicators, 34 have
improved their position; 7 remained the same and 20 have declined

In summary, for the remaining 61 indicators, 67% (41/61) of the directional metrics
(excluding cannot say or not available) improved or stayed the same.

Against the priority of ‘Increasing the economic prosperity of the city and region’, we
have made progress in areas including regional gross domestic product (pound per
head), City Centre footfall, Visitor trip and Resident employment rates. Our

Page 12


https://www.coventry.gov.uk/infoandstats/

2.4

2.5

2.6

Page | 5

Unemployment rate has declined and the number of Job Shop customers going on
to get jobs has increased.

Against this economic prosperity priority, there are 3 indicators that did not show
progress this year:

- The number 16-17-year-olds not in education, employment, or training (NEET) and
the number of school leavers aged 16+ continuing to a sustained education,
apprenticeship or employment destination (2 indicators) worsened.

In 2024, 4.1% of Coventry’s 16—17-year-olds were NEET, an increase from 3.5% in
2023. This is in the context of year-on-year improvements in recent years, reaching
a relatively low level and Coventry’s performance remains better than the England
average at 5.4%. In 2024 91.2% of the 2022/23 16 school leavers had continued to
a sustained outcome; while this is slightly down from 92.1% for the previous cohort,
it is similar rate to the average for similar areas (Statistical Neighbourhoods) which
was 91.5%.

Coventry City Council works with Prospects to track and engage NEET young people,
by: systematic tracking and follow-up; strong partnerships with schools, colleges, the
Coventry Job Shop, and training providers; and high-quality careers education,
advice, and guidance in schools and colleges. These efforts help Coventry’s young
people access the right education and training, seize opportunities, and reach their
full potential.

- The number of active enterprises (and rate per 10,000 adult
[...]
 performance management framework sets out
how the Council plans and organises the resources at its disposal to achieve the
vision and priorities, as set out in the Council Plan.

Performance tools are being developed to enable in-year monitoring of the key
contributary measures that drive progress on the One Coventry Plan metrics.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

Risk is being managed through the current performance reporting and overview
approach comprising service reporting and regular meetings and briefing of Cabinet
members.

The Leadership Board have been developing a new corporate leadership dashboard
Page | 10

Page 18


https://www.coventry.gov.uk/strategies-plans-policies/one-coventry-plan

to increase monitoring and visibility of service delivery.
6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?
The One Coventry Plan impacts on the whole organisation. Effective performance

management arrangements at all levels will help to ensure that the Council’s priorities
are delivered.

6.4 Equalities / EIA

The Council’s performance management framework and reporting arrangements
must have due regard to the public sector equality duty under section 149 of the
Equality Act 2010. This includes the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination,
harassment, and victimisation; to meet the needs of people regardless of their
background; and to encourage all people to participate in public life, or in other
activities where their participation is low.

Many of the key priorities set out in the One Coventry Plan are also equality
objectives. In addition, a specific set of equality objectives has been agreed and
progress against these is reported annually to the Cabinet Member (Policing &
Equalities). This contributes to meeting the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties)
Regulations 2011.

6.5 Implications for (or impact on) climate change and the environment
The Council has confirmed its commitment to addressing the issue of climate change.
This report includes environmental progress 
[...]
 bring people and organisations
from across the city together, to work

as one; to make the biggest positive
difference to the lives of those who live
work and study here.

The One Coventry Plan sets out the

strategic vision for the city of Coventry to
2030 and our approach to increasing the
economic prosperity of both the city and

region by improving outcomes and tackling
inequalities within our communities; and
tackling the causes and consequences of
climate change.

These are things that the Council cannot
do alone. We must continue to work in a
way that ensures we maintain continued
financial sustainability of the Council, as
well as strengthening the Council’s role as
a partner, enabler, leader and as an anchor
organisation in Coventry.

Our refreshed plan is more focused on the
needs and aspirations of our communities
than ever before. We have listened to and
reflected on what people have been telling
us and considered the key issues facing
the city.

In summary, our three delivery
priorities are:

1. Increasing the economic prosperity
of the city and region.

2. Improving outcomes and tackling
inequalities within our communities.

3. Tackling the causes and consequences
of climate change.

The two enabling priorities are:

1. Continued financial sustainability
of the Council.

2. The Council’s role as a partner,
enabler and leader.

Page 27




9 One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report (April 2024 - March 2025)

How we measure our progress

This year-end report sets out our progress
made against each of our three key
priorities and two enabling priorities for
where we are as at 31st March 2025.

For indicators where the year-end data

is not yet available, progress up to the

last available data is shown. It identifies
trends, provides performance metrics, with
supporting qualitative information via case
studies, to enable an assessment of the
progress made. It also includes contextual
insight and comparison with regional and
national benchmarks where applicable.

Abbreviations and symbols used

Metrics

The Council uses agreed metrics to
show progress against its priorities. This
is supported by a wider set of metrics
including equality and perception
metrics that help explain the trends and
story behind the headlines. Metrics are
selected from key strategies and aligned
to directorate priorities and equality and
health inequalities objectives. Further
information including infographics, open
data, maps, and the Coventry citywide
intelligence hub are available at
coventry.gov.uk/infoandstats

Symbol Progress rget status
Improved (or target already achieved) On-target
x Got worse Off-target

Similar, unchanged, or statistically insignificant | —

Cannot say; no clear direction of travel -

Not available or no updated data

No target set

WMCA

West Midlands Combined Authority

CIPFA nearest neighbours

Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy

Page 28




One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report (April 2024 - March 2025) 9

Headline progress - The One Coventry Plan 2022 - 2030
The One Coventry Plan 2022-2030 is

measured against 74 metrics. Of the 66 metrics currently available, for
Seven are unable to be reported for Eve OT them Wde cannoésay whetr:] of they,
this year (or at the end of 2024/25) as ave iImproved or not because there isnt

a clear desirable direction of change or

information is not available. Also, 1 has ,
because we only have data for this year.

not been fully developed — these 8 are
recorded within the ‘progress not available'
indicators.

74

headline
indicators

21 22
headline headline _he_adline
.m'?fv!faﬁ&':, indicators ) } |n§|catgrs )
g Tackling the causes uer_lf cial
n

and consequences nabil
of climate change

There is one indicator which is not fully developed, within the ‘Tackling the causes and
consequences of climate change’ priority-

Biodiversity net gain (measure of tree planting and biodiversity), has recently been
incorporated into national planning policy and, i
[...]
)

Council tax collection

The Council Tax collection rate for 2024/25  council tax remains strong but the Council

was 93.4%, slightly down from 93.7% in acknowledges that some of the debt
2023/24. The collection of in year council accrued during the COVID pandemic and
tax liabilities remains below historic levels cost of living crisis will lead to an increase
as the legacy of COVID and cost of living in debt written off in the medium term.

crisis continues to impact debt recovery
profiles. The collection of prior year

Council Tax Collected
7.1% 95.7% % 93.7% 95:9%  93.4%

100% 95-9% 9

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%
2017-18  2018-19 2019-20 2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  2024-25

I Coventry mEHEngland e Target

Business rates collection

The overall business rates base remains relatively stable despite the impact of
redevelopment work around city centre south. The business rates base was £341m for
2024/25 and the collection rate was 94.3%, slightly down on 95.6% in 2023/24.

The in-year collection of business rates has been heavily impacted by a number of
companies experiencing insolvency events which has resulted in the Council having to
write off several significant business rates liabilities.

Page 98






Page 100



Agenda ltem 5
e
7
2
Coventry City Council Briefing note

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee
Date: 215t August 2025

Subject: Scrutiny Annual Report to Council 2024-25

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 The purpose of this item is for Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee to agree the
Scrutiny Annual Report to Council 2024-25
Recommendations

2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee are recommended to:

1) Accept the content of the draft report at Appendix 1

2) Recommend that Council consider the Scrutiny Annual Report at its next
available meeting
Information and Background

3.1 The Constitution requires that Scrutiny report annually to inform Council of its work.
The draft report for 2024-25 can be found at Appendix 1.

3.2 If approved, the report will be sub
[...]
op a briefing to explore better
communication of UHCW services, including Virtual Beds, to Coventry residents.

9
Page 111



Sports Strategy and visit to Alan Higgs Centre

The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board
reviewed Coventry’s current Sport and Physical
Activity Strategy and its upcoming refresh, set to
be completed by 2025. The new strategy will
combine the 2014-2024 Sports Strategy and 2019-
2024 Physical Activity Framework. Achievements
include a reduction in inactivity among older adults,
increased active travel, and near-universal access
to fitness facilities. Over £100 million has been
invested in sports facilities, and Coventry was
named European City of Sport in 2019.

The updated strategy will focus on reducing
inactivity in specific groups through community
programs, with an Equality Impact Assessment
ensuring inclusivity. The Board requested more
data on access to facilities, physical activity in
those over 75, and walking buses for schools, and
suggested considering transport links and local
training opportunities to boost participation.

The Board supported the strategy's development,
particularly in enhancing inclusion for older adults.

10

Page 112



Agenda ltem 6
e
7
2
Coventry City Council Briefing note

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee
Date: 215t August 2025

Subject: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2024-
25

Purpose of the Note
1.1 The purpose of this item is to inform Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee of the Local
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Review Letter 2024-25
Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:
1) Note the content of the LGSCO’s letter (Appendix 1)
2) Consider a further item on the Council’s Complaints Reports at the meeting
on 15" January 2026
3 Information and Background

3.1 At their meeting on 30" January 2024, Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee were
assigned lead responsibility for complaints within the Council’s governance
arrangements, to support a positive complaints handling culture, in accordance with
the new LGSCO Code

3.2 The Ombudsman provides a review of the Council’s annual statistics, which can be
found here: Coventry City Council - Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman

3.3 The Council regularly report on complaints handling, and scrutiny will be part of this
process.
4 Health Inequalities Impact

4.1 All reports considered by scrutiny will be considered for their impact on health
inequalities.

Appendix 1: Annual Review Letter

Gennie Holmes

Scrutiny Co-ordinator

Law and Governance
gennie.holmes@-coventry.gov.uk

Page 113


https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/coventry-city-council/statistics/

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 Local Government &

OMBUDSMAN

By email

Dr Nugent
Chief Executive
Coventry City Council

Dear Dr Nugent
Annual Review letter 2024-25

| write to you with your annual summary of complaint statistics from the Local Government and Social Care
Ombudsman for the year ending 31 March 2025. The information offers valuable insight about your
organisation’s approach to complaints, and | know you will consider it as part of your corporate governance
processes. We have listened to your feedback, and | am pleased to be able to share your annual statistics earlier
in the year to better fit with local reporting cycles. | hope this proves helpful to you.

Your annual statistics are available here.

In addition, you can find the detail of the decisions we have made about your Council, read the public reports we
have issued, and view the service improvements your Council has agreed to make as a result of our
investigations, as well as previous annual review letters.

In a change to our approach, we will write to organisations in July where there is exceptional practice or where
we have concerns about an organisation’s complaint handling. Not all organisations will get a letter. If you do
receive a letter it will be sent in advance of its 
[...]
ting held on 3 July, 2025
	4 One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report (April 2024 - March 2025)
	04a ) Appendix

	5 Scrutiny Annual Report to Council 2024-2025
	05a) Appendix 1 Annual Report 24-25 0.2

	6 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2024-25
	6a) Appendix

	7 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2025/2026



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 2.00 pm on 

Thursday, 21 August 2025 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor G Lloyd (Chair) 

 Councillor M Ali 
Councillor A Jobbar 
Councillor L Kelly 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor E M Reeves 
Councillor G Ridley 
Councillor CE Thomas (Substitute for Councillor C 
Thomas) 

  

Other Members: Councillor E M Reeves (by Invitation) 
 

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

 
Chief Executive 
 
Finance and Resources 
 
Law and Governance 
 
 
Planning and 
Performance 
 

 
J Nugent (Chief Executive) 
 
B Hastie (Director of Finance and Resources) 
 
J Newman (Director of Law and Governance), G Holmes,  
L Knight 
 
C Boden-Hatton (Director of Planning and Performance) 

Apologies: Councillors G Duggins, AS Khan, C Miks, R Singh    
  

 
Public Business 
 
13. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

14. To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 July, 2025  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd July 2025 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
With regard to Minute 9, headed “Coventry Protocol for Addressing Adult Modern 
Slavery”, Members were advised that a copy of the report produced by the Human 
Trafficking Foundation had been circulated and that recommendations made to the 
Cabinet had all been accepted. 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
15. One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report (April 2024 - March 2025)  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Planning and Performance, which set out performance against the One Coventry 
Plan for the period April 2024 to March 2025. 
 
The report was also due to be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting scheduled 
for 26th August 2025. 
 
The Committee noted that the One Coventry Plan sets out the strategic vision for 
the City of Coventry to 2030 and the Council’s approach to increasing the 
economic prosperity of both the city and region by improving outcomes and 
tackling inequalities within our communities; and tackling the causes and 
consequences of climate change. The current Plan, last refreshed in 2022, covers 
the period from 2022-2030. 
 
The Plan sets out three delivery priorities:  

 Increasing the economic prosperity of the city and region.  

 Improving outcomes and tackling inequalities within our communities.  

 Tackling the causes and consequences of climate change.  
 

And two enabling priorities:  
 

 Continued financial sustainability of the Council. 

 The Council's role as a partner, enabler and leader. 
 
The One Coventry Plan Annual Performance Report April 2024 to March 2025 
was appended to the report.  The annual review is a high-level report that sets out 
the trends, actions taken where appropriate, and performance metrics against 
each of the objectives within the One Coventry Plan in order to make an 
assessment of the progress made against previous years and to benchmark 
against other places.  The appendix also included case studies to capture impacts 
that were less easy to measure numerically.  
 
The Committee were advised that performance against the One Coventry Plan 
2022-2030 is measured against 74 metrics.  7 of these were unable to be reported 
on this year as information was not available and 1 had not been fully developed 
and had been recorded within the ‘progress not available indicators’. 
 
Of the 66 metrics currently available, for 5 of them it was not possible to say 
whether they had improved or not as there wasn’t a clear desirable direction of 
change or because there is only data for the current year.  For the remaining 61 
indicators, 34 have improved their position; 7 remained the same and 20 have 
declined.  Detailed information on each metric was included within the appendix. 
 
It was noted that all key performance indicators that were below target would be 
considered as part of a deep dive review and that a further report would be 
submitted to the Committee on 30th October 2025. 
 
Members asked questions and were provided with responses in the following 
areas: 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 

 Action taken to address fly-tipping, including additional cameras and 
how their locations should be identified. It was noted that there had 
been an increase in reporting levels which is encouraging.  

 Whether fly-tipping was more than just anti-social behaviour but more 
serious organised crime and that there should be a multi-agency 
approach to the issue.  

 Concern on levels of Business Rates collection  

 That although the indicators on NEETS at 16 and 18 seemed similar 
they were measuring different things, one about when pupils leave 
school, the second about experiences at post 16. Poor mental health 
was considered to be a factor in the decline in the data.  

 Whether the introduction of parking charges on Sundays accounted for 
a decline in footfall in the city centre  

 The numbers of children in care who were unaccompanied newly 
arrived children, compared to those who were in care due to abuse and 
neglect.  

 The drop in school readiness at aged 5 is a complex issue which will be 
looked at in more detail by the Scruco Deep Dive sessions.  

 That the reduction in recycling rates was disappointing and whether the 
Council was maximising the opportunity of having the new recycling 
plant to encourage residents.  

 The process for agreeing the indicators for biodiversity, as if it’s not 
being measured then loses can’t be identified.  

 That although the report was not a statutory requirement it was 
beneficial to report on performance. The external auditors welcomed 
the report as it enabled them to form a view on their value for money 
report.  

 That there had been community engagement in the development of the 
plan and the priorities within it. There was commitment from both 
politicians and senior officers to continue to report on performance in 
this format. 

 
In addition to those underperforming indicators, the Committee also requested that 
biodiversity net gain (measure of habitat creation and conservation) be included 
within the deep dive. 
 
The Committee further noted that, the Council’s performance management 
framework and reporting arrangements must have due regard to the public sector 
equality duty under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. This included the need to 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, and victimisation; to meet the 
needs of people regardless of their background; and to encourage all people to 
participate in public life, or in other activities where their participation is low. Many 
of the key priorities set out in the One Coventry Plan were also equality objectives. 
In addition, a specific set of equality objectives has been agreed and progress 
against these is reported annually to the Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities. This contributes to meeting the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties) 
Regulations 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee: 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

1. Considered and noted the Council’s progress as set out in the 
performance report set out at Appendix 1 to the report submitted. 
 

2. Recommend that the Cabinet accept the recommendations in the 
report.  

 
3. That Biodiversity Net Gain (measure of habitat creation and 

conservation) be included within the matters to be considered by the 
deep dive. 

 
4. Noted the approach for the mid-year progress report. 
 

16. Scrutiny Annual Report to Council 2024-2025  
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee received a Briefing Note of the Director of 
Law and Governance appended to which was the Scrutiny Annual Report 
2024/25.  The report detailed highlights from the year, including cross-cutting 
themes considered by the Committee as well as work undertaken by the individual 
Scrutiny Boards. The Constitution requires that Scrutiny report annually to inform 
Council of its work. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that he was proposing that the Scrutiny 
Recommendation Tracker be included within the published report in order for in 
order for recommendations made by the Scrutiny Boards to be shared with 
Council, along with the progress made. 
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee agreed to: 
 

1. Accept the content of the draft report at Appendix 1. 
 

2. Request that the Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker be included within the 
published report so that requests made by Scrutiny Boards can be followed, 
along with progress made.  

 
RESOLVED that, the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee recommends that 
Council consider the Scrutiny Annual Report at its meeting on 2nd 
September 2025. 
 

17. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2024-
25  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a briefing note of the Director of 
Law and Governance, in respect of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Review Letter for 2024/25. 
 
The note indicated that, at its meeting on 30th January 2024, the Committee were 
assigned lead responsibility for complaints within the Council’s governance 
arrangements, to support a positive complaints handling culture, in accordance 
with the new Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Code.  
The LGSCO letter was appended to the report submitted 
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

The Ombudsman provided a review of the Council’s annual statistics, which 
offered a valuable insight into the Council’s approach to complaints. 
was published on the LGSCO website. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee: 
 
1. Noted the content of the LGSCO’s letter at Appendix 1 of the report 

submitted. 
 

2. Agree to consider a further item on the Council’s Complaints Report at 
the meeting on 15th January 2026. 

 
18. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 
2025/2026  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of the Director of Law 
and Governance that provided information regarding the Committee’s Work 
Programme and Outstanding Issues for 2025/26. The Committee noted changes 
to the Work Programme in relation to the report back on the outcome of the deep 
dive of underperforming indicators within the One Coventry Plan.   
 
RESOLVED that, the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee notes the Work 
Programme attached as an appendix to the report.   
 

19. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.45 pm)  

  


